
BEFORE THE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF TEXACO PRODUCING INC. FOR 
COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 9490 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 

WILLIAM F. CARR, attor n e y i n f a c t and auth o r i z e d 

r e p r e s e n t a t i v e of Texaco Producing I n c . , the Ap p l i c a n t h e r e i n , 

being f i r s t duly sworn, upon oath, states t h a t the n o t i c e 

p r o v i s i o n s of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 

have been complied w i t h , t h a t A p p l i c a n t has caused t o be conducted 

a good f a i t h d i l i g e n t e f f o r t t o f i n d the c o r r e c t addresses of a l l 

i n t e r e s t e d persons e n t i t l e d t o receive n o t i c e , as shown by E x h i b i t 

"A" attached hereto, and t h a t pursuant t o Rule 1207, n o t i c e has 

been given a t the c o r r e c t addresses provided by such r u l e . 
s provided by such r u l e . 

JWIELIAM F. CARR~ 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN t o before me t h i s day of October, 
1988 

Notary (Public 

My Commission Expires: 

BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

T**H-Q EXHIBIT NO. 5 

CASE NO. . _J3J£3Q. 



EXHIBIT A 

Pi t c o Production Company 
Box 35368 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74153 

Rj-hard L. Cromartie, J r . 
155 Ocean Lane Drive, Apt. 509 
Key Biscayne, F l o r i d a 33149 

Jane Cromartie Williams 
308 Lake Drive 
C l i n t o n , North Carolina 28328 

Harry E. Smith 
c/o L i l l i a n Smith Ward 
300 West 34th S t r e e t 
Lumberton, North Carolina 2 83 58 

Harry Eldon Smith 
827 Springs Avenue 
Birmingham, Alabama 35242 

Eva Graham 
1300 Hwy Rt. 1, Box 307 
Ash, North Carolina 28420 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 2 0 8 

T E L E P H O N E ( 5 0 5 1 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

September 6, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

P i t c o Production Company 
Box 35368 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74153 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Texaco Producing Inc. f o r 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t Texaco Producing Inc. has f i l e d 
an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the forc e pooling of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s to the base of 
the Strawn formation f o r any and a l l formations and/or pools 
developed on 320-acre spacing, i n and under the E/2 of Section 17, 
Township 25 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. 
Texaco proposes t o dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t t o i t s West 
J a l B Deep #1 Well which i s located a t a standard l o c a t i o n i n the 
East h a l f of said Section 17. 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required to at t e n d t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject t o 
po o l i n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a p a r t y of record w i l l preclude you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR TEXACO PRODUCING INC. 
WFC:mlh 



P 7 fi M 1 ri 2 ? 5 1 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

NO <MSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 
MOI EOF NTERNAT 3NAL MA'L 

i See Reverse; 

P i t c o P r o d u c t i o n Compa i y 

Box 35368 
L- State 3.r»1 Z l r Code 

l u j s a , Ok lahoma 74153 

•.v Dei «<ery f-ee 

Oouvery Fee 

Refu'" Receipt showing 
to wncm anc Date Dehve r ed 

Retu-r- Receipt showng to whom 
Ca!e and Address of Delivery 

T OTAL Postage and f-ees 

p os t r i a r k or Date 

V, 
a. 



CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

3 R U C E O . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . S E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T 5 T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 S 3 - 6 C 4 3 

September 6, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Richard L. Cromartie, J r . 
155 Ocean Lane Drive, Apt. 509 
Key Biscayne, F l o r i d a 33149 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Texaco Producing Inc. f o r 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Cromartie: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t Texaco Producing Inc. has f i l e d 
an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force p o o l i n g of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s t o the base of 
the Strawn formation f o r any and a l l formations and/or pools 
developed on 320-acre spacing, i n and under the E/2 of Section 17, 
Township 25 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. 
Texaco proposes t o dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t t o i t s West 
Ja l B Deep #1 Well which i s located a t a standard l o c a t i o n i n the 
East h a l f of said Section 17. 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required t o at t e n d t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject to 
po o l i n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a p a r t y of record w i l l preclude you from 
ch a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

Vetfy t r u l y yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR TEXACO PRODUCING INC, 
WFC:mlh 
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P 7AM I T E 7 S fl 
RECEIPT FOR C E R T I F I E D MAIL 

\Q INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 
NO* =CR INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

(See Reverse) 

R i c h a r d L . C r o m a r t i e , J r 

Pt . 
Sl-eC anc! Nc 5 0 ! 
1D5 Ocean Lane D r . , Aj. 

Uate and ZIP Code 

Pcs'.age 

Censed 

Sper a! Delivery Fee 

Pesnc 'eu Deiiverv c e e 

Rei j rn Receipt showing 
to whom and Date Delivered 

Return Receipt showing to whom. 
Dcite and Address of Delivery 

TOTAL Postage and Fees 

Pes' mark or Date 



CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L i A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 J O S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 2 0 8 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 6 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( S 0 5 I 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

September 6, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Jane Cromartie Williams 
308 Lake Drive 
C l i n t o n , North Carolina 28328 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Texaco Producing Inc. f o r 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms Williams: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t Texaco Producing Inc. has f i l e d 
an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force p o o l i n g of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s t o the base of 
the Strawn formation f o r any and a l l formations and/or pools 
developed on 320-acre spacing, i n and under the E/2 of Section 17, 
Township 25 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. 
Texaco proposes t o dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t t o i t s West 
Ja l B Deep #1 Well which i s located a t a standard l o c a t i o n i n the 
East h a l f of said Section 17. 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required t o at t e n d t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject t o 
poo l i n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a p a r t y of record w i l l preclude you from 
challe n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

t r u l y yours 

WILLIAM F. [ CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR TEXACO PRODUCING INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 
NO ASURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 

NO: -OR INTERNATIONAL MAlL 

i-See Reverse) 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L S . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE . NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F, S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 I 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 
T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 1 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T O N E 

September 6, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Harry E. Smith 
c/o L i l l i a n Smith Ward 
300 West 34th Street 
Lumberton, North Carolina 28358 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Texaco Producing Inc. f o r 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr, Smith: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t Texaco Producing Inc. has f i l e d 
an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force pooling of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s t o the base of 
the Strawn formation f o r any and a l l formations and/or pools 
developed on 320-acre spacing, i n and under the E/2 of Section 17, 
Township 25 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. 
Texaco proposes t o dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t t o i t s West 
J a l B Deep #1 Well which i s located a t a standard l o c a t i o n i n the 
East h a l f of said Section 17. 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not re q u i r e d to at t e n d t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject t o 
po o l i n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a p a r t y of record w i l l preclude you from 
challe n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

WILLIAM FV CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR TEXACO PRODUCING INC. 
WFC:mlh 



P 7 & H 1^2 7 Q Q 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

NC .NSJRANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 
N0T FCR INTERNATIONAL MA! 

(See Reverse) 
-

Sen-'o H a r r y E . S m i t h 
c / o L i l l i a n S m i t h W a r d 
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3 0 0 W e s t 3 4 t h S t r e e t 
P 0 State and ZIP Code 

L u m b e r t o n , NC 2 8 3 5 8 
Post3(;e 

Ctift- eel Fee , *r 
Sooc•( • De'!^er-, Fee 

Rest'i,';ted Delivery Fee 
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Return Receipt show ng to whom 
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Postma'k or Date 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K . 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A S ' E D. L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I • M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E . ( 5 0 5 ) 9 9 8 - 4 4 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : I 5 0 S ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

September 6, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Harry Eldon Smith 
827 Springs Avenue 
Birmingham, Alabama 35242 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Texaco Producing Inc. f o r 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

This l e t t e r i s to advise you t h a t Texaco Producing Inc. has f i l e d 
an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force pooling of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s t o the base of 
the Strawn formation f o r any and a l l formations and/or pools 
developed on 320-acre spacing, i n and under the E/2 of Section 17, 
Township 25 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. 
Texaco proposes t o dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t t o i t s West 
Ja l B Deep #1 Well which i s located a t a standard l o c a t i o n i n the 
East h a l f of said Section 17. 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required t o at t e n d t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject t o 
po o l i n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a p a r t y of record w i l l preclude you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR TEXACO PRODUCING INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D. B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 2 0 8 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : I 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

September 6, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Eva Graham 
1300 Hwy Rt. 1, Box 307 
Ash, North Carolina 28420 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Texaco Producing Inc. f o r 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms Graham: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t Texaco Producing Inc. has f i l e d 
an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force p o o l i n g of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s t o the base of 
the Strawn formation f o r any and a l l formations and/or pools 
developed on 320-acre spacing, i n and under the E/2 of Section 17, 
Township 25 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. 
Texaco proposes t o dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t t o i t s West 
Ja l B Deep #1 Well which i s located a t a standard l o c a t i o n i n the 
East h a l f of said Section 17. 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o att e n d t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject t o 
poo l i n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a p a r t y of record w i l l preclude you from 
challenging t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

Ve ry t r u l y your 

WILLIAM F .\ CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR TEXACO PRODUCING INC. 
WFC:mlh 



7 6 H n 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

NO -̂SJRANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

(See Reverse) 

Eva Graham 

1300 Hwy R t . 1 , Box 30,7 

8420 
P O Slate ana ZIP Code 

Ash, North C a r o l i n a 
Postage 

•Ned Fee 

Soec ai delivery Fee 

:t^":icted t)e ;!very Pee 

net ' j r r Heceip' snowing 
to whcrr and Date Denverec 

Return Pteceip. snowing to whom. 
Date and Add'ess of Delivery 

TO"AC F3ostaqe and Fees 

'.as* 

Postwar* Of Date 


